
 
 

 
 
 
15 January 2020 
 
 
To: Councillors Burdess, Callow, Collett, Cox, Critchley, Galley, Hugo, Mitchell and Roberts  

 
Ms Yvonne Russell, Independent Member 
 

The above Members are requested to attend the:  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 23 January 2020 at 6.00pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2019  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 27 November 

2019 as a true and correct record. 
 

3  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AUDIT FOLLOW-UP  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

 To consider a progress report on the recommendations made in the internal audit 
report of Community Engagement issued on 18 December 2018. 

Public Document Pack



 
4  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - FAILURE TO KEEP PEOPLE SAFE  (Pages 21 - 30) 

 
 To consider a progress report on individual risks identified in the Council’s Strategic Risk 

Register. 
 

5  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/2019 HALF-YEAR REVIEW  (Pages 31 - 46) 
 

 To provide the Audit Committee with an update on progress made on the actions 
identified in the Annual Governance Statement 2018-2019. 

 
6  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2018/2019  (Pages 47 - 62) 

 
 To consider the Annual Audit Letter on the 2018/2019 External Audit. 

 
7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date and time of the next meeting of the Committee as 12 March 2020, 

commencing at 6pm. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Elaine Ireland, Democratic Governance Senior 
Adviser, Tel: 01253 477255, e-mail elaine.ireland@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Galley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Burdess 
Callow 

Cox 
Critchley 

Farrell 
Roberts 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mrs Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk 
Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Mr Phil Redmond, Chief Accountant 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Ms Karen Tomlinson, Senior Accountant 
Mr Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 
Mrs Elaine Ireland, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
 
Mr Nick Raynor, Senior Manager, Deloitte 
Mr Paul Thomson, Risk Advisory Partner, Deloitte 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Mrs Callow, Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Galley declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 4 Management 
Representation Letter due to his position as a Non-Executive Director on the Board of the 
Blackpool Entertainment Company Limited. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 12 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2019 be 
signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
3  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/2019 
 
The Chairman summarised the decision taken by the Committee at its meeting on 25 July 
2019 to approve the Statement of Accounts for 2018/2019 subject to no material changes 
resulting from the outstanding work still to be completed at that time. Further to that 
decision, at its meeting on 12 September 2019, Mr Paul Thomson, Risk Advisory Partner at 
Deloitte had informed the Committee tha
[...]
 and an external 
trainer had been consulted in the creation of the policy. Targeted training had been and 
would continue to be provided as required. 
 
 
The Board agreed: To approve the revised Covert Surveillance Policy. 
 
7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting of the Committee was noted as 23 January 2020, 
commencing at 6pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Cllr Paul Galley, Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.50 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Elaine Ireland, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477255 
E-mail: elaine.ireland@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 4



Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officers: Chloe Shore, Community Engagement and Partnerships Manager 

Date of Meeting  23 January 2020 

 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AUDIT FOLLOW-UP  
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider a progress report on the recommendations made in the internal audit 
report of Community Engagement issued on 18 December 2018.   
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To consider the actions being implemented to address the audit recommendations 
relating to Community Engagement.       

 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To enable Audit Committee to consider an update and progress report on the audit 
recommendations. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 N/a 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council priority is organisational resilience.   
 
5.0 

 
Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
 
 

At its meeting in June 2019, the Audit Committee agreed to invite Heads of Service 
to the meeting to provide an update in relation to internal audit recommendation 
implementation.  
 
The report being considered at this meeting relates to Community Engagement with 
the scope and assurance statement as follows: 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Scope 

The scope of the audit was to review and assess the current arrangements for 
engagement with the community across the Council’s various service areas in order 
to assist the Community Engagement team in embedding a strategic, effective and 
consistent approach to engagement going forward.  

Overall Opinion and Assurance Statement 

The Council’s community engagement activity is not governed by any specific 
controls, nor does it work within the parameters of any corporate guidance, although 
those that undertake statutory consultations will maintain some local guidance.  

It is clear that the Council does engage, however whether that engagement is 
effective and of the right quality has not been proven, internal audit therefore 
consider there to be inadequate controls with a number of material risks identified 
and significant improvement required.  
 
An update on actions is outlined at Appendix 3(a). 
 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

 List of Appendices: 
 

 

 Appendix 3(a):  Internal Audit Recommendations and Agreed Actions.   
 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

Risks need to be effectively managed in order to comply with relevant legislation.     
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

The controls being implemented will be undertaken by current employees.   
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

N/a 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 The controls being implemented will be done so within current budget constraints. 
  
10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 
10.1 To enable the Audit Committee to gain assurance that risks are being effectively 

managed.   
 

11.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 Page 6



11.1 The progress report has been prepared in conjunction with the relevant Heads of 
Service and Chief Officers. 
 

12.0 Background papers: 
 

12.1 
 

None. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



      APPENDIX 3(a) 

Recommendation Priority Agreed Action Responsible 
officer 

Target Date Progress 

R1  We recommend that the Council produces 
a Community Engagement Strategy, which 
should build on existing engagement 
mechanisms.  

1 Agreed. Community 
Engagement 
& 
Partnership 
Manager 

31st March 
2019 

Partially Complete – 
Revised date 31st 
March 2020 

Policy has been drafted 
to cover community 
engagement principles 
and initial internal 
feedback gathered. 
Currently out for 
secondary feedback. 

An information 
gathering event has 
been undertaken at SLT 
to understand scope. 

Strategy has been 
drafted and is out for 
initial feedback. 

P
age 9



      APPENDIX 3(a) 

Recommendation Priority Agreed Action Responsible 
officer 

Target Date Progress 

R2  We recommend that the Community 
Engagement Strategy should be supported 
by an engagement/consultation plan.  

2 Agreed. Community 
Engagement 
& 
Partnership 
Manager 

31st March 
2019 

Partially Complete – 
revised date 31st March 
2020 

Community 
Engagement is in the 
Public Health’s remit.  

An engagement plan 
will be provided 
through the delivery 
toolkit. 

Initial conversations 
have taken place with 
the Transformation 
Manager regarding 
how to address 
consultation processes 
across the Council. 

Day to day engagement 
will fall under ‘business 
as usual’, larger scale 
engagement projects 
will fall in scope here. 

P
age 10



      APPENDIX 3(a) 

Recommendation Priority Agreed Action Responsible 
officer 

Target Date Progress 

R3  We recommend that the community 
engagement team establishes a working 
link with partner organisation engagement 
functions, to allow for better local 
engagement coordination, avoidance of 
duplication and where possible sharing of 
intelligence and data.  

3 Agreed. Director of 
Public Health 
and 
Consultant in 
Public Health 

31st March 
2019 

Complete 

Community 
Engagement Steering 
group pulls together 
departments to 
s
[...]
s it available for all 
Departments when considering any type of 
engagement or consultation.  

3 Agreed. Community 
Engagement 
& 
Development 
Officer 

31st March 
2019 

Complete - Each 
directorate has a 
contact list of 
networks/groups 
relevant to them. 

Key distribution 
contact points will be 
included in the tool kit. 
i.e. Friends of Groups = 
Parks team 

R14  We recommend that a systematic process 
is put in place to ensure that where we 
have sought views from the public we 
publish the feedback and its impact on the 
policy or decision.  

2 Agreed. Community 
Engagement 
& 
Partnership 
Manager 

31st March 
2019 

Complete - There is 
already a space on the 
website for 
feedback/results. This 
will be reviewed and 
updated with the CE 
policy and strategy is 
embedded. 

Feedback loop to be 
promoted through 
toolkit to reinforce. 

P
age 18



      APPENDIX 3(a) 

Recommendation Priority Agreed Action Responsible 
officer 

Target Date Progress 

R15  We recommend that the best practice 
guides include a ‘toolkit’ of options that 
can be used, and where each option is 
likely to best suited.  

3 Agreed. Community 
Engagement 
& 
Partnership 
Manager 

31st March 
2019 

Partially complete – 
revised date 31st March 
2020  

Engagement methods 
are highly influenced 
by projects. Options 
will be shared and 
recommendations 
suggested but 
responsibility for 
choosing the 
engagement activity 
that suits them sits 
within each 
department. Advice 
can be sort through the 
Steering Group. 

R16  We recommend that the decision to place 
the community engagement function in 
Public Health is reviewed to provide the 
function with the best positioning and 
platform to affect community engagement 
across the Council.  

2 Agreed. Director of 
Public Health 

30th 
September 
2019 

Partially Complete – 
revised date 31st March 
2020 

This item was referred 
to CLT and a review is 
being led by the 
Transformation 
Manager. 

P
age 19



      APPENDIX 3(a) 

Recommendation Priority Agreed Action Responsible 
officer 

Target Date Progress 

R17  We recommend that the Council review 
their processes to keep Members well 
informed.  

2 Agreed. Community 
Engagement 
& 
Partnership 
Manager 

30th 
November 
2019 

Complete - Notifying 
Cllrs has been 
referenced as good 
practice within the CE 
strategy.  

It has also been agreed 
that any items that 
come to the Steering 
group can be emailed 
out via support staff to 
all councillors. 

Portfolio holder for 
Communities is invited 
to attend steering 
group meeting and 
receives minutes. 

 

P
age 20



Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE  

Relevant Officers: Steve Thompson, Director of Resources   
Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services 
Diane Booth, Director of Children’s Services  
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Alan Cavill, Director of Communication and Regeneration 
Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health  
 

Date of Meeting 23 January 2020 

 
STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER – FAILURE TO KEEP PEOPLE SAFE          
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 

 
1.1 To consider a progress report on individual risks identified in the Council’s Strategic 

Risk Register.   
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 
2.1 To consider the controls being implemented to manage the strategic risk relating to a 

failure to keep people safe.  
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To enable the Corporate Leadership Team and the Audit Committee to consider an 
update and progress report in relation to an individual risk identified on the Strategic 
Risk Register. 

 
3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 
 None 

 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The relevant Council priority is organisational resilience.   

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



5.0
[...]
                 APPENDIX 4(a) 

delegated responsibility for health and 
safety).   

Consider the potential of 
introducing an integrated health 
and safety IT system to enable the 
efficient reporting of accidents, 
recording of risk assessments and 
improving the functionality of the 
corporate warning register. 
 
(Target Date:  March 2021) 

Head of Audit and 
Risk  

 Options are currently being considered by 
the Health and Safety Team.  One such 
option is to seek functionality in the new 
HR, payroll and finance system which is 
currently being scoped prior to a tender 
exercise being undertaken. 

 There are a number of bespoke health and 
safety systems available in the market and 
the benefits of these are currently being 
considered. 

 A cross-directorate task and finish group 
has been set up to review the functionality 
of the corporate warning register and look 
at what improvements can be made. 

 Increased efficiency for 
managing health and safety 
across all services.   

A process to undertake property 
compliance audits at the Council's 
wholly owned companies to be 
implemented. 
 
(Target Date:  September 2019) 

Head of Property 
Services  

 Property Services have developed a 
methodology for undertaking compliance 
audits with the Council’s wholly owned 
companies. 

 The delivery of the compliance programme 
has been hindered due to a lack of 
resource, however it has now been agreed 
that the Fire Safety Advisor (currently in the 
Health and Safety Team) will transfer to 
Property Services on a permanent basis and 
will help deliver the audit programme.   

 Increased assurance for the 
Council that properties 
managed by our wholly 
owned companies are safe.   

 

 

 

 

P
age 26



                                                               Strategic Risk Register Progress Report                                                       APPENDIX 4(a) 

Sub-Risk: Death, serious injury or harm of a vulnerable adult/child. 
(weighting
[...]
                                 APPENDIX 4(a) 

Develop a specific tree care team 
and implement the work 
programme to reduce risks 
associated with trees. 
 
(Target Date:  March 2020) 

Head of Leisure, 
Parks and Catering  

 The Parks Services Manager is currently 
developing a proactive work plan for the 
tree gang to ensure a planned and 
documented approach to tree maintenance 
and management. 

 A new 30 hour per week post funded by 
Highways has recently been filled to ensure 
maintenance of highway trees on a 
proactive basis. 

 Proactive, planned approach 
ensure risks associated with 
trees is reduced. 

Explore options for electronic 
monitoring system for playgrounds. 
 
(Target Date:  March 2020) 

Head of Leisure, 
Parks and Catering 

 Demo meetings with potential software 
companies scheduled for November, 
involving ICT, procurement and health and 
safety.   

 More robust record keeping 
relating to playground 
maintenance.   

Consider surveillance 24/7 and 
include electronic maintenance for 
life saving equipment in situ on the 
promenade.  
 
 
(Target Date:  March 2020) 

Head of Tourism and 
Communication 

 A Beach Patrol Team is employed all year 
round and is supplemented by additional 
staffing in the summer season where risks 
increase. 

 Look out points are in place north and 
south and plans are being considered to 
introduce a look out point in the central 
area. 

 The team are equipped with a range of 
equipment, including quad bikes, to help 
them respond quickly. 

 Lifesaving equipment is subject to a regular 
and frequent inspection regime by the 
team.  The implementation of an electronic 
system has not been pursued at this stage 
due to the high risk of the equipment / 
cables etc. being stolen due to their low-
lying location.   

 A range of health and safety risk 
assessments are in place and these are 

 Beach Patrol prepare an 
Annual Report which 
enables the prevalence of 
incidents to be monitored.   

P
age 29



                                                               Strategic Risk Register Progress Report                                                       APPENDIX 4(a) 

further reviewed and enhanced for 
individual events that take place.   

Sub-Risk: Residents do not feel safe in their communities  
(weighting 25%) 

Gross Risk 
Score 

Nett Risk 
Score 

16 12 

Risk Score in 2018/2019 n/a n/a 
 

Risk Owner:  Director of Public Health / Director of Community and Environmental Services 
 

Existing Controls in Place: 

 Secure external funding bids for community safety projects. 

 Multi agency response to close/restrict, enforce and curtail problematic HMO's. 

 Community involvement providing ownership of parks and green spaces. 

 Joint working arrangements in place between the Council and the Police. 

 Funding provided for Police Officers dedicated to working in the Town Centre to tackle issues such as anti-social behaviour and begging. 

 Community Safety Team in place. 

Actions: 

Actions Risk Manager Current Position Outcomes / Results 
Prepare and implement a cost 
effective business case for the 
relocation and modernisation of 
the CCTV service. 
 
(Target Date:  July 2019) 

Director of 
Community and 
Environmental 

Services 

 Responsibility for CCTV has now transferred 
to the Director of Community and 
Environmental Services who will be 
entering into discussions with partner 
agencies about funding an improved CCTV 
function. 

 Once these discussions have been held a 
business case setting out the feasibility of 
modernising the system will be prepared.   

 Fit for purpose CCTV system 
implemented.   

Continue to increase numbers 
accessing drug and alcohol services 
at an earlier stage and sustaining a 
positive outcome. 
 
(Target Date:  March 2020) 

Director of Public 
Health  

 Public Health are in the process of 
preparing a Drug Strategy and an Alcohol 
Strategy which will inform the actions 
which need to be taken to address 
[...]
r example, for the purpose of discussion with tax 

authorities). 

 

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with 

registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 1 New Street Square, 

London, EC4A 3HQ, United Kingdom. 

 

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom affiliate of Deloitte NSE LLP, a member firm of 

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company limited by guarantee 

(“DTTL”). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent 

entities. DTTL and Deloitte NSE LLP do not provide services to clients. Please see 

www.deloitte.com/about to learn more about our global network of member firms. 

 

© 2020 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2019
	Minutes

	3 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AUDIT FOLLOW-UP
	Appendix 3(a) - Community Engagement Recommendations

	4 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - FAILURE TO KEEP PEOPLE SAFE
	Appendix 4(a) - SRR Failure To Keep People Safe

	5 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/2019 HALF-YEAR REVIEW
	Appendix 5(a) - AGS

	6 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2018/2019
	Item 6 - Annual Audit Letter






Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 23 JANUARY 2020

Present:
Councillor Galley (in the Chair)
Councillors
Burdess
Callow

Cox
Critchley

Hugo
Mitchell

Roberts

Ms Y Russell, Independent Member
In Attendance:
Mr John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services
Mr Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration
Mrs Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk
Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health
Ms Chloe Shore, Community Engagement and Partnership Manager
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources
Mr Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships
Mrs Elaine Ireland, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser
Mr Nick Rayner, Senior Manager, Deloitte
Also Present:
Councillor Mrs Callow, Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Hugo declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 3 Community
Engagement Audit Follow-Up due to her position as trustee of the CVS Blackpool, Wyre and
Fylde.
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2019
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2019 be
signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record.
3 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AUDIT FOLLOW-UP
Ms Chloe Shore, Community Engagement and Partnership Manager presented the
Committee with a progress report on the recommendations made following the internal
audit review of Community Engagement. The scope of the audit had been to review and
assess the arrangements in place for engagement with the community across the Council’s
service areas in order to assist the Community Engagement team in embedding a strategic,

MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 23 JANUARY 2020
effective and consistent approach to engagement.
Ms Shore informed the Committee that a steering group had been established in order to
provide departmental updates and that tracking of large ‘one off’ engagement activities
would be the aim as it would be unmanageable to track the high volume of every individual
engagement that occurred. When asked how the criteria for a larger activity was
determined, Ms Shore clarified that this would vary between projects but that anything
which would potentially generate a large amount of interest and which would affect a
predetermined percentage of the community would be considered, with the Steering Group
to discuss and make the final decision.
In relation to R1 ‘We recommend that the Council produces a Community Engagement
Strategy, which should build on existing engagement mechanisms’ Ms Shore updated that
whilst the initial draft of the policy had been produced, feedback was being gathered in
order to inform the final version. In addition, the Committee was informed that a Members’
meeting would be held the following week in order to receive their feedback prior to
finalisation of the policy. Committee Members questions how the introduction of the
Community Engagement Policy had improved working practices across the Council, with Ms
Shore stating that the policy had resulted in a more consistent focus and delivery across
departments and that she had received positive feedback regarding the improvements.
A question was raised regarding R3 ‘We recommend that the Community Engagement team
establishes a working link with partner organisation engagement functions to allow for
better local engagement coordination, avoidance of duplication and where possible sharing
of intelligence and data’. The Committee asked which external partners the team would like
further involvement from, with Ms Shore responding that initial conversations had been
held with the police and that further collaboration was hoped for. She further explained that
she attended external meetings with key partner organisations to help prevent duplication
and to share intelligence.
Discussion was held around the importance of informing Members of any potential
community engagement activities, as well as a comprehensive directory of services which
Councillors could use to direct interested constituents. Ms Shore informed the Committee
that community engagement training had been offered in 2019 but that further training
could be arranged if required. She went on to explain that the Steering Group had only
recently been established but that the information from its meetings could be forwarded to
the Members’ Support team for distribution to the relevant Councillors. Ms Shore also made
it clear that Members were welcome to email her directly with any queries.
Further information was also sought by the Committee in relation to R16 ‘We recommend
that the decision to place the community engagement function in Public Health is reviewed
to provide the function with the best positioning and platform to affect community
engagement across the Council.’ Ms Shore updated that the Transformation Manager was
undertaking a review to determine where community engagement would be best placed
within the Council, with clarification provided that Public Health encompassed a wide range
of provisions not limited to health services.

MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 23 JANUARY 2020
Ms Shore concluded by outlining the beneficial outcomes of the internal audit
recommendations, advising that they had resulted in a more consistent approach across the
Council.
4 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - FAILURE TO KEEP PEOPLE SAFE
The Committee considered a progress report outlining the individual risks identified within
the Strategic Risk – ‘Failure to Keep People Safe’, from the Council’s Strategic Risk Register.
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources provided an overview of the sub-risk ‘Death or
Injury to a Member of Staff’, outlining the Health and Safety systems and procedures in
place. In relation to the monitoring of staff sickness levels, a question was raised on whether
illness caused specifically by mental health issues was monitored and supported. Mr
Thompson confirmed that sickness levels were monitored and that absences attributable to
mental health issues were identified where possible, explaining that the underlying causes
of illness were not always evident. Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive further clarified that mental
health awareness was addressed departmentally as well as by a Council as a whole and that
early referral to Occupational Health Services was an important part of the process.
Assurance was sought that the maintenance of buildings under the control of the Council’s
Wholly Owned Companies was as vigorously monitored as all other Council buildings. Mr
Thompson verified this to be the case, explaining that property compliance audits were
being implemented across all of the companies.
Mrs Diane Booth, Director of Children’s Services addressed the sub-risk ‘Death, Serious
Injury or Harm of a Vulnerable Child’. She explained that a robust improvement plan was in
place within Children’s Services which was supported by the Council’s partners. The
Committee was informed that the Commissioner was satisfied with current progress and
that co-working with key partners was improving. She highlighted the key risks to the
effective delivery of the improvement plan as recruitment and financial limitations. The
difficulties experienced nationally in the recruitment and retention of suitably experienced
social care staff was discussed, with Mrs Booth outlining a number of provisions being
implemented to try and address this hurdle. She added further assurance that due to the
high level of scrutiny from outside bodies and the improvements being implemented across
the service, the gross risk scores had decreased.
Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive answered Members’ questions on the sub-risk ‘Death, Serious
Injury or Harm of a Vulnerable Adult’. Mr Jack emphasised the strong links with health
providers and explained that the Council’s Principal Social Worker for adults was
undertaking deep dive reviews of a number of service provisions. Members were informed
that examples of good practice were examined in order to assess what worked well in order
that such examples could be shared and learnt from in a positive way. In response to a
question on how samples were selected for the in-depth audit of three or four cases per
quarter, Mr Jack explained that due to the complexity of the cases, the focus would be on
the identification of areas where improvements would be beneficial or where a particular
issue had been raised by providers or service-users.

MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 23 JANUARY 2020
In relation to the sub-risk ‘Death or Injury to a Member of the Public’ Mr John Blackledge,
Director of Community and Environmental Services provided additional information on the
controls in place. Discussion was held around the need to consult with affected residents in
cases where the removal of trees may cause concern, with Mr Blackledge agreeing that clear
communication with residents would be beneficial. The implementation of improved
electronic monitoring of playgrounds was highlighted, with a target date for introduction
cited as March 2020.
Mr Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration informed Members of the
measures in place to address identified risks associated with beach access. The Committee
was informed that a beach patrol team was employed all year round and was supplemented
by additional staffing in the summer season where risks increased. North and South look out
points were in place, with plans being considered to introduce a look out point in the central
area. The beach patrol team was equipped with a range of equipment, including quad bikes,
to help them respond quickly and lifesaving equipment was subject to a regular and
frequent inspection regime by the team. Assurance was sought that the safety signs on the
promenade provided the correct information to help maintain the safety of members of the
public. Mr Cavill confirmed that the required safety notices were in place at each entry point
to the beach and that these underwent regular checks.
Mr John Blackledge responded to Members’ questions in relation to the sub-risk ‘Residents
Do Not Feel Safe in Their Communities.’ He explained that responsibility for the Council’s
Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) had now transferred to his directorate and as such he
would be entering into discussions with partner agencies about funding and improved
function of the CCTV network. In order to further inform any decisions regarding the
feasibility of modernising the current system, an internal audit of the Council’s CCTV would
be completed sooner than previously planned to ensure that a thorough and robust
overview of the system was completed.
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health informed the Committee that new Drug and
Alcohol Strategies were in the process of being prepared. Support for the pursuit of a
minimum unit pricing scheme for alcohol was expressed, with Dr Rajpura stressing the
beneficial impact such a scheme would bring.
The Committee noted the end date of funding for the Fulfilling Lives project as April 2021
and questioned whether another provision would be replacing its valuable contribution. Dr
Rajpura advised that work was ongoing with the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to
identify a health care model for the group, with the aim of securing funding from the CCG to
continue the work started by Fulfilling Lives. In conjunction with the introduction of an app
aimed at enabling those in need of support for alcohol use to access help themselves, as
well as the potential remodelling of the service, Dr Rajpura anticipated positive
improvements to be evident within the next 12 months.
5 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/2019 HALF-YEAR REVIEW
Mr Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships presented the Half-Year Review
and explained that the Annual Governance Statement represented a review of the system of

MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 23 JANUARY 2020
internal control within the Council, with a significant part of this being the action plan
designed to further enhance the governance framework.
With regards to mid-term progress, Mr Towers reported that many actions had either
already been implemented or would be fully implemented by the financial year-end.
Committee Members sought additional information on the targeted use of social media for
specific groups of residents and were informed that the Communications team would be
targeting specific messages to relevant individuals in line with their interests, as well as still
using more traditional forms of marketing and communication.
The impact of the newly established joint working arrangements with the Department for
Work and Pensions was questioned. Mrs Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk advised
that it was too early into the arrangements to identify direct outcomes but that she would
provide a further update to the Committee at a future meeting.
Mr Towers advised that the Officer Good Governance Steering Group was overseeing the
implementation plan. He noted that government constraints limited progression of some
issues but that overall progress had been good.
6 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2018/2019
Mr Nick Rayner, Senior Manager, Deloitte presented the Annual Audit Letter 2018/2019. In
response Mr Thompson raised the Council’s query over the proposed fee increase
submitted within the report. Following discussion the Committee agreed that a Task and
Finish group should be established, comprising of suitable Council Officers, representatives
from Deloitte and a selection of Members from the Audit Committee in order to consider
the matter of the increased fee. The findings of the group would come before the Audit
Committee at its meeting on 30 April 2020.
7 AOB
Councillor Galley informed the Committee that Ms Yvonne Russell would be standing down
from her role as Independent Member with immediate effect. He extended the Committee’s
thanks to Ms Russell for her valuable contribution to the work of the Committee, over a
near two and a half year period.
8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The date and time of the next meeting of the Committee was noted as 12 March 2020,
commencing at 6pm.

Chairman

MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 23 JANUARY 2020

(The meeting ended at 7.47pm)
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Elaine Ireland, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser
Tel: 01253 477255
E-mail: elaine.ireland@blackpool.gov.uk

